

State Vs. Abhimanyu @ Mannu & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014366-2025

SC No. 682/2025

e-FIR No. 019252/2025

Under Sections : 305(b)/317(2),(4) & (5)/111/313/3(5) BNS

PS : Roop Nagar

12.11.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Parvez Alam, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.
Both the accused persons, namely Abhimanyu @ Mannu and Javed are present on bail.
Insp. Ramesh Chander, SHO, PS Roop Nagar is present.

Accused Abhimanyu @ Mannu has entered appearance on bailable warrants and submitted that on the last occasion, due to some personal difficulty he could not appear before this Court. However, the accused has undertaken to be diligent in future.

An application for cancellation of bailable warrants, issued against the accused Abhimanyu @ Mannu is pending. However, in view of the aforesaid, the same has become infructuous and is accordingly, dismissed.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has requested for a short accommodation to peruse the case records before addressing arguments on charge as well as pending application.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on charge on **05.12.2025**.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on pending application on **19.11.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.11.2025